

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Neal and Bonnie Messer,)	
)	Supreme Court
Plaintiffs and Appellants,)	Case No: 20150065
)	
vs.)	
)	
B&B Hot Oil Service, Inc. and JB's Welding,)	
)	
Defendants and Appellees,)	
)	

APPEAL FROM ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ENTERED
FEBRUARY 20, 2015, ORDER FOR JUDGMENT ENTERED MARCH 5, 2015, AND
JUDGMENT ENTERED MARCH 6, 2015, BY THE HONORABLE WILLIAM A. HERAUF,
JUDGE OF THE DISTRICT COURT, STARK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, STATE OF
NORTH DAKOTA, CIVIL NO. 45-2013-CV-00304

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS NEAL AND BONNIE MESSER

Randall J. Bakke, #03898
Shawn A. Grinolds, #05407
Smith Bakke Porsborg Schweigert Armstrong
122 E. Broadway Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
(701) 258-0630
rbakke@smithbakke.com
sgrinolds@smithbakke.com
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
Table of Contents	
Table of Authorities	
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	4
Statement of Facts	5
I. General Background	5
II. Testimony of B&B Owner Blaine Fugere, JB’s Welding Owner Jim Bahley, and JB’s Welding Employee Scott Tysver	7
III. Expert Opinions of Robert B. Whitmore.....	17
IV. Messer Claims Against JB’s Welding.....	24
V. District Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment Dismissing Messers’ Claims.....	25
Argument	26
I. Standard of Review	26
II. Genuine Issues of Material Fact Are in Dispute Which Preclude Summary Judgment In Favor of JB’s Welding	27
A. Strict Products Liability	28
1. JB’s Welding Was In The Business of Selling Hot Oil Trucks and/or Component Parts Thereof	30
2. The Knockoff Truck and/or Material Component Parts Thereof Were Defective Because Of Their Design, Manufacture Or Assembly When JB’s Welding Delivered And Sold It To B&B	31
3. The Defective Condition Made The Product Unreasonably Dangerous To B&B And Messer When Put To A Use For Which It Was Intended Or Could Reasonably Be Anticipated	36

4.	The Product Was Expected To And Did Reach B&B, The User, Without Substantial Change In The Condition In Which It Was Delivered And Sold By JB's Welding	37
B.	Negligence	41
	Conclusion	45
	Certificate of Compliance	47
	Certificate of Service	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

**Paragraph
Number**

Barsness v. General Diesel & Equipment Co., Inc., 383 N.W.2d 840 (N.D. 1986).....26, 43

Clair v. Monsanto Co., 412 S.W.3d 295 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013).....38

Green v. Mid Dakota Clinic, 2004 ND 12, 673 N.W.2d 25726, 42

Horst v. Deere & Co., 769 N.W.2d 536 (Wis. 2009)38

Kaufman v. Meditec, Inc., 353 N.W.2d 297 (1984).....28

Morrison v. Grand Forks Housing Authority, 435 N.W.2d 221 (N.D. 1989)28

Nelson v. Superior Court, 144 Cal.App.4th 689, 695, 50 CalRptr.3d 684 (2006)38

Oanes v. Westgo, Inc., 476 N.W.2d 248 (N.D. 1991).....27

STATUTES:

N.D.C.C. § 28-01.3-0133, 41

OTHER:

NDJI-Civil C-21.00.....28
